the period between July 1, 2003 and June 30, 2008 (which we refer to in this proxy statement/prospectus as the 2003-2008 Swap). The swap is
treated as a cash flow hedge for accounting purposes and is with a highly rated counterparty on which Ventas pays a fixed rate of 5.385% and
receive LIBOR from the counterparty. On December 11, 2003, due to Ventas's lower expected future variable debt balances, it reduced the
notional amount of the swap for the period from December 11, 2003 through June 29, 2006 from $450 million to $330 million. See the notes to
Ventas's consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this proxy statement/

128

Edgar Filing: VENTAS INC - Form S-4/A

164

prospectus. There are no collateral requirements under the swap. The notional amount of the swap is scheduled to decline from $330.0 million as
follows:

Notional Amount Date

$ 300,000,000 June 30, 2006
150,000,000 June 30, 2007

� June 30, 2008
   To highlight the sensitivity of the interest rate swap and fixed rate debt to changes in interest rates, the following summary shows the
effects of a hypothetical instantaneous change of 100 basis points (BPS) in interest rates as of March 31, 2005 and December 31, 2004 and 2003:

As of December 31,

As of March 31, 2005 2004 2003

Swap Fixed Rate Debt Swap Fixed Rate Debt Swap Fixed Rate Debt

(in thousands)

Notional amount $ 330,000 N/A $ 330,000 N/A $ 330,000 N/A
Book value N/A $ (594,162) N/A $ (582,251) N/A $ (366,038)
Fair value(1) (9,717) (633,326) (16,550) (635,990) (27,868) (405,563)
Fair value reflecting change in
interest rates:(1)

-100 BPS (17,704) (669,291) (25,489) (672,024) (40,364) (427,663)
+100 BPS (1,984) (600,199) (7,917) (602,641) (15,906) (384,922)

N/A Not applicable.

(1)
The change in fair value of the swap for each period was due to the general increase in interest rates. The change in fair value of fixed
rate debt from December 31, 2004 to March 31, 2005 was due to the assumption of approximately $12.3 million of fixed rate debt as a
result of Ventas's acquisitions closed during the three months ended March 31, 2005, partially offset by a general increase in interest
rates. The change in fair value of fixed rate debt from December 31, 2003 to December 31, 2004 was due to (i) the assumption of
approximately $96.3 million in fixed rate debt as a result of Ventas's ElderTrust merger and acquisitions during 2004, the fair value of